

# **HSIE Results Daily**

## **Contents**

## **Results Reviews**

- Siemens: We maintain REDUCE on Siemens India Ltd. (SIL) and roll forward TP (Rs 1,197) to Sep-22 (35x). The sharp decline in revenues across the businesses is primarily due to (1) 1.5 months of COVID-led shutdown, (2) intermittent local lockdowns, (3) ensuing supply chain disruptions and (4) labour migration issues. With Gas & Power (G&P) business hived off at the parent (Siemens AG) level in the form of Siemens Energy, the latter entity will now hold 24% in SIL. New opportunities in digitalisation are gaining traction as clients cut capex and look towards increasing productivity through automation. SIL is also looking at enhancing capabilities across the EV Infra value chain.
- **KEC International:** We maintain BUY on KEC International Ltd. (KEC) with a revised TP of Rs 334/sh (vs Rs 322/sh earlier, roll forward to Sep-22E) valuing the stock at 12x Sep-22E EPS. 1QFY21 financial performance was a positive surprise on execution and profitability, aided by cost-cutting measures. The bid pipeline is strong at Rs 500-600bn, including Rs 250-300bn of bids which are yet to be opened. Labour availability has improved significantly from 50% (early lockdown) to 80% now, and all the manufacturing facilities are operational. KEC is seeing good traction in Railways, International T&D and Civil segment ordering. Balance sheet net debt-equity is stable at 1.1x. With robust prequalification in domestic/international markets and across sectors, KEC is well-placed for a re-rating.
- Symphony: Symphony's 1QFY21 performance was weak but broadly in line with estimates. Domestic revenue saw a 77% YoY decline owing to COVID-led lockdown and high channel inventory (selling in non-seasonal quarters). Domestic EBIT was zero (loss excluding other income) due to negative oplev. Rest of the world (RoW) fared better, as subsidiaries saw the lower impact from lockdowns. However, CT (Australia) and China posted losses. With heavy channel inventory in the domestic business (40% of last year), we expect a weaker show in the coming quarters too. We cut our EPS estimates by 9/3/3% for FY21/FY22/FY23. We value Symphony at 30x P/E on Jun-22E EPS and derive a target price of Rs 810. Maintain REDUCE.
- Sonata Software: Sonata posted a weak quarter; the fall in IT services (IITS) revenue (-19.6% QoQ organic) was higher-than-estimated, but margin expansion of 104bps QoQ came as a positive surprise. The impact on IITS was due to an issue in one large travel client (down ~80% QoQ); ex-travel, its revenue was up 1.2% sequentially. Sonata has invested in strengthening the Microsoft relationship, which has yielded positive results (4Y CAGR of 19%). Dynamics D365 related services (34% of revenue) has grown at an eight-quarter CQGR of 7.8%. Furthermore, the margin expansion in IITS was led by a reduction in cost, offshoring and higher IP-Led revenue. The IITS margin will be maintained in the range of 21-22%. DPS growth was strong (+12.2% QoQ), but higher discounts impacted margins. Higher cloud license sales should lead to growth in DPS, but discounts could impact profitability. We like Sonata's IP-led business model, highest margin (IITS) in Tier-2 IT, focus on high growth Microsoft ecosystem, healthy RoE (~38%), and high dividend yield (~5%). We cut our EPS estimate by 2.3/6.2% to factor in the near-term growth challenges and lower DPS margin. The stock is trading at a P/E of 13/11x FY21/22E, in line with the five-year average multiple. We increase our target multiple to 12x (vs. 11x) to arrive at a target price of Rs 320, based on June-22E EPS.

HSIE Research Team hdfcsec-research@hdfcsec.com





# **Siemens**

## Cost rationalisation saves the day

We maintain REDUCE on Siemens India Ltd. (SIL) and roll forward TP (Rs 1,197) to Sep-22 (35x). The sharp decline in revenues across the businesses is primarily due to (1) 1.5 months of COVID-led shutdown, (2) intermittent local lockdowns, (3) ensuing supply chain disruptions and (4) labour migration issues. With Gas & Power (G&P) business hived off at the parent (Siemens AG) level in the form of Siemens Energy, the latter entity will now hold 24% in SIL. New opportunities in digitalisation are gaining traction as clients cut capex and look towards increasing productivity through automation. SIL is also looking at enhancing capabilities across the EV Infra value chain.

- Weak financial performance: SIL delivered a revenue miss of 23% (Rs 13.2bn, -59%/-53% YoY/QoQ). EBITDA margin came at (0.7)%. SIL has quantified the impact of 1.5 months shutdown in terms of Rs 2.3bn additional expenses incurred due to: (1) under-recovery of fixed costs, (2) increased costs of installation due to supply chain disruptions and (3) additional spending on higher health & hygiene standards. On the positive side, the rationalisation of operating and employee expenses led to EBITDA/APAT beat of Rs 684/671mn, reported at Rs -96/-46mn. Order backlog stood at Rs 131bn, which provides visibility of over a year.
- Navigating through COVID-19 crisis: 10/22 factories and a warehouse are located in Maharasthra, which is one of the worst affected states. As on date, all factories and ~75% of project sites have reopened and are at utilisation levels of between 20% to 70%, with ~60% migrant workers in place. Remote commissioning, servicing and factory acceptance tests have allowed the company to steer through the crisis. Cash conservation, receivables realisation and cost rationalisation continue to be prime focus areas.
- Industry outlook: 3QFY20 order wins include: (1) Rs 1.8bn orders for 900 CBs to a utility in South Africa, (2) GIS of Rs 1.5bn to Bangladesh, and (3) Propulsion systems to Kochi Metro. While private capex has come to a standstill, green shoots in terms of orders are emerging in industries water, pharma, fertilisers, chemicals, F&B, etc. Short cycle order is, in particular, impacted by poor-offtake by the auto industry and logistics issues. While tendering in Railways/Metros across segments like Electrification, Signaling, Rolling Stock, etc., is encouraging with a long pipeline, competition is high. SIL is betting on cement and steel recovery too.

## **Financial Summary**

(Rs mn, Sep YE)	3Q FY20	3Q FY19	YoY (%)	2Q FY20	QoQ (%)	FY19	FY20E	FY21E	FY22E
Net Revenues	13,195	31,984	(58.7)	28,201	(53.2)	1,36,838	86,082	1,29,920	1,42,140
EBITDA	(96)	3,537	(102.7)	2,336	(104.1)	14,757	6,505	13,046	15,163
APAT	(46)	2,481	(101.9)	1,721	(102.7)	11,520	5,014	9,886	11,743
Diluted EPS (Rs)	(0.1)	7.0	(101.9)	4.8	(102.7)	32.4	14.1	27.8	33.0
P/E (x)						35.8	82.3	41.7	35.1
EV / EBITDA (x)						24.7	56.4	28.3	23.9
RoE (%)						13.3	5.6	11.0	12.2

Source: Company, HSIE Research

**Change in Estimates** 

Ctor Iolone (Do Mo)		FY20E			FY21E			FY22E	
Standalone (Rs Mn)	Old	Revised	% Chg	Old	Revised	% Chg	Old	Revised	% Chg
Net Sales	1,08,610	86,082	(20.7)	1,29,920	1,29,920	-	1,42,140	1,42,140	-
EBITDA	9,645	6,505	(32.6)	13,046	13,046	-	15,163	15,163	-
EBIDTA Margin (%)	8.9	7.6	(132bps)	10.0	10.0	-	10.7	10.7	-
Adj PAT	7,400	5,014	(32.3)	9,886	9,886	-	11,743	11,743	-

Source: Company, HSIE Research

## REDUCE

NIF1 I	11,323
NIFTY	11 222
Target Price	Rs 1,197
CMP (as on 11 Aug 2020)	Rs 1,157

KEY CHANGES		OLD	NEW
Rating	RI	EDUCE	REDUCE
Price Target	I	Rs 1,104	Rs 1,197
EPS	FY20E	FY21E	FY22E
Change %	-32.3	-	-

#### **KEY STOCK DATA**

Bloomberg code	SIEM IN
No. of Shares (mn)	356
MCap (Rs bn) / (\$ mn)	412/5,524
6m avg traded value (Rs m	n) 2,943
52 Week high / low	Rs1,717/947

### STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3 <b>M</b>	6 <b>M</b>	12M
Absolute (%)	12.4	(22.5)	(0.7)
Relative (%)	(9.3)	(15.7)	(2.9)

## SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Mar-20	Jun-20
Promoters	75.00	75.00
FIs & Local MFs	10.20	10.13
FIIs	4.21	4.16
Public & Others	10.59	10.71
Pledged Shares	0.0	0.0
Source : BSE		

## Parikshit D Kandpal, CFA

parikshitd.kandpal@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7317

## Rohan Rustagi

rohan.rustagi@hdfcsec.com +91-22-3021-7355

## Chintan Parikh

chintan.parikh@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7330



# **KEC International**

# Robust performance

We maintain BUY on KEC International Ltd. (KEC) with a revised TP of Rs 334/sh (vs Rs 322/sh earlier, roll forward to Sep-22E) valuing the stock at 12x Sep-22E EPS. 1QFY21 financial performance was a positive surprise on execution and profitability, aided by cost-cutting measures. The bid pipeline is strong at Rs 500-600bn, including Rs 250-300bn of bids which are yet to be opened. Labour availability has improved significantly from 50% (early lockdown) to 80% now, and all the manufacturing facilities are operational. KEC is seeing good traction in Railways, International T&D and Civil segment ordering. Balance sheet net debt-equity is stable at 1.1x. With robust prequalification in domestic/international markets and across sectors, KEC is well-placed for a re-rating.

- Better-than-expected financial performance: Revenue: Rs 22bn (-8.5/39.9% YoY/QoQ, 4.7% beat). De-growth due to COVID disruption. While Railways (Rs 5.2bn, 0% YoY) & Metro (Rs 1bn, 58% YoY) projects execution was strong albeit on a lower base, the largest segment of T&D with 64% share (Rs 14.5bn, -9% YoY) saw de-growth along expected lines. Cables revenue also came in lower at Rs 1.6bn (-40% YoY). EBITDA: Rs 1.95bn (-22.5/-47.4% YoY/QoQ, 2.3% beat). Margins were down 159/127bps YoY/QoQ at 8.8% (vs est. of 9%) owing to negative oplev. Consequently, RPAT/APAT came in at Rs 708mn (-20%/-63%) YoY/QoQ, 12% beat).
- Order inflow stable, tender pipeline strong, postponement leading to slower conversion: FYTD21 order inflow stood at Rs 19.3bn, primarily driven by international T&D. A robust order book of Rs 197bn + L1 pipeline of Rs 48bn. KEC is seeing a robust bid pipeline with Rs 250-300bn of bids submitted yet to be opened and Rs 250-300bn of bid submission due over the next two months.
- Labour availability has improved, normalcy to return from 3QFY21: While labour availability was a key challenge (15k labours at site vs 30k) during early stages of lockdown, KEC has since than ramped up and has labour levels of 80% now. All manufacturing facilities are operational, and execution has ramped up across all sites. Most international sites' execution is at pre-COVID levels, barring SAE, which has been impacted due to COVID-19 spikes in cases. KEC also booked some idling costs in 1QFY21 on account of same.
- Balance sheet stable, marginal deterioration in NWC due to lower creditors: Net debt is stable at Rs 33bn, at similar levels QoQ (1.1x net D/E). NWC deteriorated to 139 days vs 119 days QoQ, mostly on account of lower utilisation of acceptances/creditors. The quarter also witnessed a continuation of the trend of reduction in interest cost on account of higher low cost foreign debt (60%) in the borrowing mix as a result of robust execution in the international markets.

### **Financial summary**

Y/E Mar (Rs mn)	1Q FY21	1Q FY20	YoY (%)	4Q FY20	QoQ (%)	FY20	FY21E	FY22E	FY23E
Net Revenues	22,068	24,125	(8.5)	36,710	(39.9)	119,654	124,092	137,047	151,403
EBITDA	1,949	2,513	(22.5)	3,707	(47.4)	12,344	12,417	13,992	15,479
APAT	708	886	(20.1)	1,929	(63.3)	5,655	5,613	6,639	7,666
Diluted EPS (Rs)	2.8	3.4	(20.1)	7.5	(63.3)	22.0	21.8	25.8	29.8
P/E (x)						13.3	13.4	11.3	9.8
EV/EBIDTA (x)						8.6	8.3	7.2	6.5
RoE (%)						21.6	18.1	18.0	17.7

Source: Company, HSIE Research

## **BUY**

Target Price	Rs 292 Rs 334 11,323
_	
NIFTY	11,323
KEY CHANGES OLD	NEW
Rating BUY	BUY
Price Target Rs 322	Rs 334
FY21E EPS %	FY22E
-	-

#### KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	KECI IN
No. of Shares (mn)	257
MCap (Rs bn) / (\$ mn)	75/1,007
6m avg traded value (Rs mn)	116
52 Week high / low	Rs 359/154

#### STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3 <b>M</b>	6 <b>M</b>	12M
Absolute (%)	47.6	(14.8)	0.0
Relative (%)	26.0	(8.0)	(2.2)

## **SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)**

	Mar-20	Jun-20
Promoters	51.66	51.66
FIs & Local MFs	27.46	27.18
FPIs	8.70	8.70
Public & Others	12.18	12.46
Pledged Shares	-	-
a par		

Source : BSE

## Parikshit D Kandpal, CFA

parikshitd.kandpal@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7317

## Rohan Rustagi

rohan.rustagi@hdfcsec.com +91-22-3021-7355

#### Chintan Parikh

chintan.parikh@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7330



# **Symphony**

# Trade inventory to impact FY21

Symphony's 1QFY21 performance was weak but broadly in line with estimates. Domestic revenue saw a 77% YoY decline owing to COVID-led lockdown and high channel inventory (selling in non-seasonal quarters). Domestic EBIT was zero (loss excluding other income) due to negative oplev. Rest of the world (RoW) fared better, as subsidiaries saw the lower impact from lockdowns. However, CT (Australia) and China posted losses. With heavy channel inventory in the domestic business (40% of last year), we expect a weaker show in the coming quarters too. We cut our EPS estimates by 9/3/3% for FY21/FY22/FY23. We value Symphony at 30x P/E on Jun-22E EPS and derive a target price of Rs 810. Maintain REDUCE.

- Weak but in-line revenue: Standalone revenue declined 75% YoY (+103% in 1QFY20 and +12% in 4QFY20), in line with our expectation. Domestic/Exports fell 77/50% YoY. RoW revenue declined by 17% YoY as subsidiaries saw a lower impact from lockdown. IMPCO was relatively unaffected up to May, after which revenue fell sharply. CT saw healthy demand for heaters and strong traction in the US. GSK China saw a marginal decline. While we remain confident about the long-term growth potential of branded air coolers in India and overseas, along with Symphony's ability to gain market share, near term pressure will continue.
- A loss at EBITDA: Standalone gross margin dipped by 500bps YoY to 45% (-443bps in 1QFY20 and +729bps in 4QFY20) due to a high salience of spares sales, which have lower margins. Gross margin for air coolers was >50%, in line with 1QFY20. Employee expenses remained flat while ASP/other expenses declined by 79/53% YoY. Symphony recorded a loss in standalone EBITDA of Rs 80mn (HSIE Rs 27mn loss). RoW saw an EBIT loss of Rs 20mn due to high input cost, increased labour cost, and increased freight.
- Call takeaways: (1) Channel inventory in India is at 40% of FY20 sales (similar to FY19); (2) inventory with Symphony stands at Rs 340mn; (3) gross margin for air coolers in FY21 is expected to remain stable YoY; (4) the US market is expected to grow to 50% of CT in 3-4 years (currently 15%); and (5) the company intends to maintain a dividend payout of 50%.

Quarterly/Annual Financial summary

NEM (D. )	1Q	1Q	YoY	4Q	$Q \circ Q$	FY20	FY21E	FY22E	FY23E
YE Mar (Rs mn)	FY21	FY20	(%)	FY20	(%)	F 1 20	FIZIE	F I ZZE	F 1 2 3 E
Net Sales	400	1,600	(75.0)	1,540	(74.0)	11,030	8,189	10,415	11,613
EBITDA	(80)	240	(133.3)	490	(116.3)	2,120	1,425	2,124	2,435
APAT	10	260	(96.2)	464	(97.8)	1,820	1,209	1,788	2,145
Diluted EPS (Rs)	0.1	3.7	(96.2)	6.6	(97.8)	26.0	17.3	25.5	30.6
P/E (x)						32.6	49.1	33.2	27.7
EV / EBITDA (x)						26.8	39.7	26.4	22.8
RoCE (%)						42.2	23.3	37.2	44.2

**Change in Estimates** 

	FY21E			FY22E			FY23E		
	Old	New	Chg (%)	Old	New	Chg (%)	Old	New	Chg (%)
Sales	8,690	8,189	(5.8)	10,615	10,415	(1.9)	11,786	11,613	(1.5)
EBITDA	1,566	1,425	(9.0)	2,198	2,124	(3.3)	2,500	2,435	(2.6)
APAT	1,327	1,209	(8.9)	1,843	1,788	(3.0)	2,202	2,145	(2.6)
EPS	19.0	17.3	(8.9)	26.3	25.5	(3.0)	31.5	30.6	(2.6)

Source: Company, HSIE Research

## **REDUCE**

CMP (as on 11	Rs 840	
<b>Target Price</b>	Rs 810	
NIFTY		11,323
KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW
Rating	REDUCE	REDUCE
Price Target	Rs 828	Rs 810
EPS %	FY21E	FY22E
E1 J /0	-9%	-3%

#### KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	SYML IN
No. of Shares (mn)	70
MCap (Rs bn) / (\$ mn)	59/787
6m avg traded value (Rs mn)	53
52 Week high / low	Rs 1,405/690

#### STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3111	OIVI	12101
Absolute (%)	1.4	(35.3)	(31.2)
Relative (%)	(20.3)	(28.5)	(33.4)

## SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Mar-20	June-20
Promoters	75.00	75.00
FIs & Local MFs	10.19	10.14
FPIs	5.28	4.86
Public & Others	9.53	10.00
Pledged Shares	0.00	0.00

Source : BSE

Pledged shares as % of total shares

### Naveen Trivedi

naveen.trivedi@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7324

## Aditya Sane

aditya.sane@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7336



# Sonata Software

# On the path to recovery

Sonata posted a weak quarter; the fall in IT services (IITS) revenue (-19.6% QoQ organic) was higher-than-estimated, but margin expansion of 104bps QoQ came as a positive surprise. The impact on IITS was due to an issue in one large travel client (down ~80% QoQ); ex-travel, its revenue was up 1.2% sequentially. Sonata has invested in strengthening the Microsoft relationship, which has yielded positive results (4Y CAGR of 19%). Dynamics D365 related services (34% of revenue) has grown at an eight-quarter CQGR of 7.8%. Furthermore, the margin expansion in IITS was led by a reduction in cost, offshoring and higher IP-Led revenue. The IITS margin will be maintained in the range of 21-22%. DPS growth was strong (+12.2% QoQ), but higher discounts impacted margins. Higher cloud license sales should lead to growth in DPS, but discounts could impact profitability. We like Sonata's IP-led business model, highest margin (IITS) in Tier-2 IT, focus on high growth Microsoft ecosystem, healthy RoE (~38%), and high dividend yield (~5%). We cut our EPS estimate by 2.3/6.2% to factor in the near-term growth challenges and lower DPS margin. The stock is trading at a P/E of 13/11x FY21/22E, in line with the five-year average multiple. We increase our target multiple to 12x (vs. 11x) to arrive at a target price of Rs 320, based on June-22E EPS.

- 1QFY21 highlights: IITS revenue declined 17.8% QoQ to USD 36.5mn vs. estimate of USD 38mn. The decline was led by travel (-85% QoQ) and non-essential retail (-17.8% QoQ) verticals. The recovery in travel will be gradual and will reach ~50% of 4QFY20 level by 4QFY21. IP-led revenue was up 5.5% QoQ and supported margins. Consolidated revenue was up 2.6% QoQ, and EBITDA margin stood at 8.2% (vs. the estimate of 8.3%). Microsoft (SI + Product Engineering + AX up-gradation) is ~60% of IITS revenue.
- We expect IITS revenue to recover from 2QFY21; IITS growth ex-TUI for 2/3/4Q is expected to be 0.4/1.7/1.8% QoQ. IITS margin is expected to be at 21.1/21.4% for FY21/22E.

**Ouarterly financial summary** 

YE March (Rs Bn)	1Q FY21	1Q FY20	YoY (%)	4Q FY20	QoQ (%)	FY19	FY20	FY21E	FY22E	FY23E
IITS USD Revenue	36.5	44.3	-17.7	44.4	-17.8	161	181	153	171	186
Net Sales	9.52	8.75	8.9	9.29	2.6	29.61	37.43	37.39	41.41	45.37
EBIT	0.68	0.81	-15.9	0.74	-8.0	3.23	3.36	2.80	3.28	3.65
APAT	0.50	0.67	-25.5	0.74	-33.0	2.47	2.77	2.27	2.68	2.99
Diluted EPS (Rs)	4.8	6.5	-25.5	7.2	-33.0	23.7	26.7	21.8	25.7	28.7
P/E (x)						11.9	10.6	13.0	11.0	9.8
EV / EBITDA (x)						8.3	7.5	8.5	7.1	6.2
RoE (%)						34.7	38.5	31.9	33.5	33.3

Source: Company, HSIE Research, Consolidated Financials

**Change in Estimates** 

Rs Bn	FY21E Old FY	21E Revised	Change %	FY22E Old	FY22E Revised	Change %
Revenue (USD mn)	159	153	-3.6	175	171	-2.2
Revenue	36.9	37.4	1.4	40.7	41.4	1.9
EBIT	2.9	2.8	-2.5	3.5	3.3	-6.8
EBIT margin (%)	7.8	7.5	-30bps	8.7	7.9	-73bps
APAT	2.3	2.3	-2.3	2.9	2.7	-6.2
EPS (Rs)	22.3	21.8	-2.3	27.5	25.7	-6.2

Source: Company, HSIE Research

## BUY

CMP (as on 11	Rs 283	
<b>Target Price</b>	Rs 320	
NIFTY	11,323	
KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW
Rating	BUY	BUY
Price Target	Rs 300	Rs 320
EPS %	FY21E	FY22E
	-2.3	-6.2

#### **KEY STOCK DATA**

Bloomberg code	SSOF IN
No. of Shares (mn)	105
MCap (Rs bn) / (\$ mn)	30/399
6m avg traded value (Rs mn)	99
52 Week high / low	Rs 355/147

### STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	36.4	(15.6)	(16.3)
Relative (%)	14.7	(8.8)	(18.5)

## SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Mar-20	Jun-20
Promoters	28.17	28.17
FIs & Local MFs	13.32	12.93
FPIs	11.66	10.37
Public & Others	46.85	48.53
Pledged Shares	0.00	0.00
Source : BSE		

Pledged shares as % of total shares

#### **Amit Chandra**

amit.chandra@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7345

## Apurva Prasad

apurva.prasad@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7327

#### Vinesh Vala

vinesh.vala@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7332

# **HSIE Results Daily**



## **Rating Criteria**

BUY: >+15% return potential
ADD: +5% to +15% return potential
REDUCE: -10% to +5% return potential
SELL: > 10% Downside return potential

## Disclosure:

Analyst	Company Covered	Qualification	Any holding in the stock
Parikshit Kandpal	Siemens, KEC International	CFA	NO
Rohan Rustagi	Siemens, KEC International	MBA	NO
Chintan Parikh	Siemens, KEC International	MBA	NO
Naveen Trivedi	Symphony	MBA	NO
Aditya Sane	Symphony	CA	NO
Amit Chandra	Sonata Software	MBA	NO
Apurva Prasad	Sonata Software	MBA	NO
Vinesh Vala	Sonata Software	MBA	NO



#### Disclosure:

Authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. HSL has no material adverse disciplinary history as on the date of publication of this report. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report.

Research Analyst or his/her relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. **does not have** any financial interest in the subject company. Also Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its Associate may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. Further Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its associate **does not have** any material conflict of interest.

HDFC Securities Limited (HSL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000002475.

#### Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared by HDFC Securities Ltd and is solely for information of the recipient only. The report must not be used as a singular basis of any investment decision. The views herein are of a general nature and do not consider the risk appetite or the particular circumstances of an individual investor; readers are requested to take professional advice before investing. Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in securities of the companies referred to in this document (including merits and risks) and should consult their own advisors to determine merits and risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at, based upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. Descriptions of any company or companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. HSL is not obliged to update this report for such changes. HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any time.

This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject HSL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.

If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the same should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner.

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could have an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be considered to be taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security.

This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. HSL may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail and/or its attachments.

HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.

HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc.

HSL and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, securities and financial instruments dealt in the report, or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities from time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations described in this report.

HSL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.

HSL or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction in the normal course of business.

HSL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither HSL nor Research Analysts have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. HSL may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

Research entity has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. Research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. We have not received any compensation/benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report.

HDFC securities Limited, I Think Techno Campus, Building - B, "Alpha", Office Floor 8, Near Kanjurmarg Station, Opp. Crompton Greaves, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai 400 042 Phone: (022) 3075 3400 Fax: (022) 2496 5066 Compliance Officer: Binkle R. Oza Email: complianceofficer@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3045 3600

HDFC Securities Limited, SEBI Reg. No.: NSE, BSE, MSEI, MCX: INZ000186937; AMFI Reg. No. ARN: 13549; PFRDA Reg. No. POP: 11092018; IRDA Corporate Agent License No.: CA0062; SEBI Research Analyst Reg. No.: INH000002475; SEBI Investment Adviser Reg. No.: INA000011538; CIN - U67120MH2000PLC152193

## **HDFC** securities

## **Institutional Equities**

Unit No. 1602, 16th Floor, Tower A, Peninsula Business Park, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013

Board: +91-22-6171-7330 www.hdfcsec.com